

Harry W. Brown III

THE
HARRY W. BROWN WRESTLING
SCHOLARSHIP
for
Student Athletes
in the
Sport of Wrestling
at the
University of Northern Colorado

arry W. Brown, Sr. was born June 23, 1888, and passed away August 6, 1961. As a star high school athlete in Knoxville, Tennessee, he won a football scholarship to the University of Tennessee. He made the first string and won national honors his freshman year. Late in the season a broken leg ended his athletic career. He worked 50 years for Union Pacific Railroad as Special Representative of the President.

Harry W. Brown, Jr. was born January 29, 1912, and died in 1977. He was a star athlete at Omaha's Central High School and won a football scholarship to Iowa State University. In his senior year of high school, he was undefeated in wrestling. He later went on to take second in the NCAA Wrestling Tournament his junior year in college. Injuries kept him from competing his senior year. While at Iowa State, he served as president of his fraternity his sophomore year, president of the Inter-Fraternity Council his junior year and president of Scabbard and Blade. A disabled World War II veteran, he worked for more than 30 years with Travelers Insurance Company as district manager.

Harry W. Brown III was born September 30, 1936, and passed away June 5, 1953. A tragic gun accident at the age of 16 cut short his life and promising athletic career.

Harry W. Brown IV was born June 2, 1969. He was Athlete of the Year and captain of both the football team and the wrestling team at UNC's Laboratory School. He was All-Conference in football and All-Conference and All-State in wrestling. He won not only his division, but also the State Wrestling Championship for all divisions. At the University of Miami-Ohio, he lettered three times in collegiate wrestling.

The Harry W. Brown Wrestling Scholarship was established in memory of Harry W. Brown, Sr., Harry W. Brown, Jr., and Harry W. Brown III, and in recognition of Harry W. Brown IV.

The Harry W. Brown Wrestling Scholarship is awarded to student athletes in the sport of wrestling at the University of Northern Colorado.

The University of Northern Colorado Foundation is pleased to recognize the generosity of Hank Brown, who provided the gifts to create this permanent fund to perpetuate excellence in Athletics.